Government of Jammu and Kashmir

Department of Skill Development Civil Secretariat, J&K.

Subject:-

Complaint against Mr. Kuldeep Singh, I/c HoD Mechanical, attached in Kashmir Government Polytechnic (KGP) Srinagar.

Ref:-

letter No. DSD/Poly/101/2022/2260 dated 30.01.2023 & letter No. DSD/Poly/101/2022/2559 dated 17.02.2023 of Director Skill Development.

Government Order No. 25 -JK(DSD) of 2023 Dated: 08 .03.2023.

Whereas; vide Government Order No. 81-JK(DSD) of 2022 dated 03.11.2022, Mr. Kuldeep Singh, I/c HoD Mechanical, has been attached in Kashmir Government Polytechnic Srinagar on the basis of complaint lodged by Smt. Ritu Jamwal, then Principal Government Polytechnic Jammu;

Whereas; vide Government Order No. 81-JK(DSD) of 2022 dated 03.11.2022 & Government Order No. 83-JK(DSD) of 2022 dated 04.11.2022, a committee of the officers has been constituted to enquire the matter and furnish report immediately;

Whereas; enquiry report of the committee was received by the Administrative Department vide letter No. DSD/Poly/101/2022/2260 dated 30.01.2023;

Whereas; the enquiry report of the committee has been examined in the Department and it reveals that Mr. Kuldeep Singh was involved in a drum beating incident indirectly and the committee observes that such incidents are unacceptable as they amount to creating indiscipline in the institute:

Now, on the basis of enquiry report, it is hereby ordered that Mr. Kuldeep Singh I/c HoD Mechanical shall be warned to maintain discipline and remain careful in future about his work and conduct. He shall report in Government Polytechnic Jammu as I/c HoD (Mechanical) for further duties with immediate effect.

By order of the Government of Jammu and Kashmir.

Sd/-

(**Dr. Asgar Hassan Samoon**) IAS Principal Secretary to the Government.

No:-DSD-Poly/170/2022-02 Copy to the:-

1. Director, Skill Development, J&K.

2. OSD with Hon'ble Advisor for information.

3. Principal KGP, Srinagar.

4. Principal Government Polytechnic, Jammu.

5. Pvt. Secretary to Principal Secretary to the Government, DSD.

Dated:- 08 -03-2023

(Harjinder Singh)

Under Secretary to the Government